financial instruments is to manage funds for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial
assets and liabilities such as trade and other receivables and payables, which arise directly from its
operations.

It is, and has been throughout the year under review, the Group’s policy that no trading in derivative
financial instruments shall be undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are foreign currency risk, liquidity risk and
credit risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised
below.

 Foreign currency risk

The Group has minimal transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily
Singapore Dollars. The Group’s cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year had foreign exchange
exposures.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Hong Kong Dollar
exchange rates (against Singapore Dollar), with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit for
the year:

2015 2014
S$ S$

Hong Kong Dollar — strengthened 5% (2014: 5%) 817,355 368,868
— weakened 5% (2014: 5%) (817,355) (368,868)

 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to
shortage of funds.

The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Group’s operating activities.
The Group’s cash and cash equivalents and operating cash flows are actively managed to ensure adequate
working capital requirements and that repayment and funding needs are met.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at the end of the
reporting period based on the contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.